# :H \$40.00 2920

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM366869

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cabela's Incorporated		12/18/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Worldwide Trophy Adventures, LLC	
Street Address:	2593 W. Baseline Road	
City:	Shelby	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	49455	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MICHIGAN	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2920730	T.A.G.S

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6163367000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 616-336-6000

**Email:** trademarks@varnumlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy E. Eagle

Address Line 1: 333 Bridge Street, P.O. Box 352
Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49501

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CABELA/WORLDWIDE-342774	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy E. Eagle	
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy E. Eagle/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2015	

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Cabelas Worldwide Assignment#page1.tif source=Cabelas Worldwide Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005695 FRAME: 0554

900348349

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into effective December 18. 2015, by Cabela's Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having an address of One Cabela Drive, Sidney, Nebraska 69160, and Worldwide Trophy Adventures, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company ("Assignee"), having an address of 2593 W. Baseline Road, Shelby, Michigan 49455.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademark listed on Exhibit "A", attached hereto (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, all applications and registrations therefor, and all claims for damages arising out of or relating to past or continuing infringements thereof, if any, with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right, power and authority and has been duly authorized to convey the right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor further covenants that, when requested, it will, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute and deliver to Assignee such further documents or instruments and to take such action as may be necessary in order to more effectively transfer the Trademark to, invest and confirm title to such Trademark in, Assignee. The execution and delivery of any such additional documents or instruments shall not affect the validity of this Trademark Assignment.

Cabela's Incorporated, Assignor

Ralph W. Castner, Executive Vice President

and Chief Financial Officer

State of Nebraska

County of Cheyenne

On this 18th day of December, 2015, before a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, appeared Ralph W. Castner, to me personally known to be the signer of the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

GWIERAE NOTAPIN Sizle of Nebraska Nota GARWING NOVEMBER 5, 2017 My Compil. Exp. November 5, 2017

# EXHIBIT "A"

# U.S. TRADEMARK

MARK	REG. NO.
T.A.G.S	2,920,730

2

4832-2301-5212.1

**RECORDED: 12/22/2015** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005695 FRAME: 0556